
AGENDA
MEETING VENUE:

Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, 

Elizabeth House, Dereham

Contact: Julie Britton

Direct Dial: 01362 656343

e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Date: Tuesday, 3 July 2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

Members of the Council are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the District Council which 
will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 in the Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

Yours faithfully

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

The Democratic Services Officer to call the roll of Members

Members of the Council requiring further information, or with specific questions, 
are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two working days 
before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this will be 
provided, and reported to Council.

Public Document Pack





Council
12 July 2018

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2. MINUTES 6 - 13
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire consideration 
of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.  Members 
are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as stated in the Standing 
Orders of this Council.

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 14 - 15

5. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Nunn, Leader of the Council.

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 

7. QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 

8. CABINET MINUTES 16 - 22
Unconfirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 June 2018.

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION To Follow
Unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 31 May 2018.

10. PLANNING COMMITTEE 
To confirm the following Minutes:

a) Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 8 May 
2018

23 - 33

b) Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4 June 
2018

34 - 45

11. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 46 - 56
Unconfirmed Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 
12 June 2018.



Council
12 July 2018

Page(s)
herewith

12. NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS 

To receive nominations for any changes to Committee and other seats from 
political groups.

1. Overview and Scrutiny Commission

To appoint a Conservative Member in place of Councillor Lynda Turner.

2. Outside Body Appointment

Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub Panel – 
substitute required

13. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman is 
of the opinion that the items(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act”.

PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  

16. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION (PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 
MINUTES) 

To Follow

Unconfirmed Private & Confidential Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission meeting held on 31 May 2018.

17. BRECKLAND BRIDGE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 57 - 73
Report of Executive Member for Growth and Commercialisation, Councillor 
Adrian Stasiak.

For Information
CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' SURGERY

At the end of the Council meeting, Chairmen of Committees and Executive 
Members will be available to members who wish to put forward specific 
questions, for example on ward issues.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 17 May 2018 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr T. J. Ashby
Mr S. Askew
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Vice-Chairman)
Mr P.J. Duigan
Councillor E. Gould
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs K. Millbank (Chairman)
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D. R. R. Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mrs A M Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place

Action By
Opening Remarks  

The out-going Chairman, Councillor Kate Millbank presented a cheque to her 
nominated charity Action for Pulmonary Fibrosis; throughout her year as 
Chairman she had raised £4006.70.  Mr Steve Jones, the Chairman of Action for 
Pulmonary Fibrosis was in attendance to receive the cheque and said a few 
words about the charity and support they offered. He thanked the Chairman for 
selecting the charity and for the huge amount of money that had been raised.

The outgoing Chairman went on to say that she had had a great year with many 
highlights.  Since the last meeting her own civic service had been held and she 
thanked all who came to support her in that event.  She went onto thank Alex 
Elliott who had been her treasured helper throughout the year, and to Julie 
Britton and the rest of the Democratic Services Team for the
[...]
 the report. 

In addition, a number of proposed variations were set out within the report: 
- Clarifying the jurisdiction of proper officers and removing anomalies; 
- a slight amendment to officer delegation in respect of disciplinary and 

capability procedure;
- an amendment to the definition of planning applications following to a recent 

change in the law.

RESOLVED that:

1) The minor variations made by the Monitoring Officer and listed in paragraph 
1.2 of the report be endorsed and continue to have effect.

2) The Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend Part 3 Section F1 of the 
Constitution to make it clear that where more than one officer is identified 
as a proper officer then each officer is a proper officer for matters falling 
within his/her respective jurisdiction.

3) That Part 3, Section F1, paragraph 15 of the Constitution be amended in 
accordance with paragraph 1.3 of the report.

4) That the staffing delegations in Part 3, Section F1 of the constitution be 
amended in accordance with paragraph 1.5 of the report.

5) That the definition of Planning Applications set out in Part 3, Section F3 of 
the Constitution be amended to include reference to the new form of 
planning application – application for planning permission in principle and 
technical details.

83/18ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

84/18EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

85/18SNETTERTON POWER SCHEME - GRANT APPROVALS 

Approval was sought to accept two external grant funding offers to the Council 
(subject to the conditions of grant being considered acceptable) that will allow the 
continuation of a project to enable the delivery of a new and enlarged power supply 
for
[...]
, Queens Square, Attleborough, Norfolk, NR17 

2AF

PRESENT
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin

In Attendance
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Greg Pearson - Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place

Action By

55/18 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018, together with the restricted 
minutes, were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

56/18 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Nunn and Webb.

57/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

58/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

59/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, M Chapman-Allen, Joel and Martin.  The Vice-Chairman 

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet
12 June 2018

2

Action By

welcomed members of the public in attendance.

60/18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Vice-Chairman shared the news that Cliff Jordan had sadly passed away 
after a short period of illness.  He was a Norfolk man, who did a lot of work for 
Breckland in particular, and encouraged local democracy through all tiers of 
local government.  He would be sadly missed.  

61/18 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

 (a) Large Match Funding Application - Parochial Church Council of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish of Thetford  

The Executive Member for Place explained that the application outlined 
how the church would like to carry out a range of works within the church 
hall and the church to expand its use to allow more community functions 
within the buildings.  It would include providing a fully 
[...]
ments
3) Do nothing.

Reasons
Approval would ensure that the Council had a fit-for-purpose Policy to assist 
in compliance with GDPR.

RESOLVED that: 
1) The new draft Data Protection Policy, Data Security Breach Procedure 

and Response Procedures for Data Subject Requests be approved 
and adopted.

17



Cabinet
12 June 2018

4

Action By

2) That the Shared Executive Manager and Data Protection Officer be 
authorised, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Governance, to make amendments to the Policy and Procedures so 
far as is necessary to reflect legislative changes, emerging guidance 
and to incorporate links to other relevant documents.

63/18 FINANCIAL OUT-TURN 2017-18 

The Executive Member for Finance explained that variances were outlined in 
the report and said that the revenue account was in a healthy position.

He commended the recommendations to Members and asked that £1.7m be 
carried forward into 2018-19 to support projects in progress.

Councillor Borrett congratulated the Finance team on producing a balanced 
budget particularly in the difficult financial climate.

Options
1) That the report and appendix be noted and that Cabinet recommends 

to Full Council that capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of 
£1,694,731 be carried forward into 2018-19 to support projects in 
progress.

2) That the report and appendix be noted and that changes are made 
before recommending to Full Council that the capital budgets (& 
associated funding sources) be carried forward into 2018-19 to 
support projects in progress.

Reasons
1) To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial 

position of the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities 
where necessary.

2) To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new 
financial year.

RESOLVED that:
1) That the report and appendix be noted.

RECOMMEND to Full Council:

2) that capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,694,731 be 
carried forward into 2018-19 to support projects in progress be approved;

3) that the final capital out-turn and funding for 2017-18 as detailed in 
appendix B be approved.

64/18 Q4 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation presented the report which had recently been to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission.  He was pleased to report that Quarter four 
performance had been assessed as ‘good’.

18



Cabinet
12 June 2018

5

Action By

The areas of improvement included the number of complaints upheld or 
partially upheld was slightly over target at 28% in the reporting period 
however this was an improvement from the previous quarter.  The 
commercial property occupancy rates had fallen under 90% and work was 
being undertaken to seek alternatives to allow commercial return to be 
achieved.

Members noted the content of the report.

65/18 COMMUNITY RESERVE PROTOCOL 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation outlined that Members agreed the establishment of a 
Community Reserve to support projects and initiatives in Breckland.  The 
fund had been generated by the removal of the Council’s reliance on the New 
Homes Bonus from the general fund.  The report outlined the protocol on how 
the funds could be allocated and the criteria that would be used to deliver the 
benefits to the community.  

Members were asked to note that £250,000 would be ring-fenced to allow 
ongoing investment of the Market Town Initiative.

The report outlined the parameters for how the community reserve would be 
spent, rather than specific projects or initiatives.  Members were asked that 
any proposals for initiatives should be submitted to the relevant Executive 
Director by 22 June.

Councillor Borrett supported the idea and added that Breckland had a history 
of investing in the community in order to produce a good return for the 
Council and increase the attractiveness of the area which members 
represent.  

The Executive Member for Finance suggested that it could be an opportunity 
for Members to consider how rural communities accessed health facilities. 

Options
1) Do nothing 

2) Agree the protocols around what the newly established Community 
Reserve can be used for as set out in this report. 

Reasons
By utilising the Community Reserve as set out in the report would bring 
significant benefits to both the Council and the residents. It would enable the 
council to invest in its community in a sustainable way that would bring long 
term financial benefits through either additional income or cost reduction. It 
would benefit residents by improving skills and income levels across the 
district.

The Council had already made the decision to establish the Community 
Reserve. The budget for 2018-19 had made a provision that the money would 
be spent and Council Tax rates had been set taking this into account. By not 
spending the reserve the Council would have in affect set its Council tax rates 
too high.

19



Cabinet
12 June 2018

6

Action By

RESOLVED that:

1) The protocols around how the Community Reserve could be used as set 
out in the report be approved.

RECOMMEND to full Council:

2) The sum of £250,000 be ring-fenced from the Community Reserve to be 
used by the Market Town Initiative and this to be agreed  in line with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations.

66/18 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday 24 July at 9.30am in the 
Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham were noted.

67/18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

68/18 BRECKLAND BRIDGE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 

Members were updated on the annual perfo
[...]
roceed with the joint procurement but do not approve the IAA. 

2) Do not proceed with the joint procurement and do not approve the 
IAA.

3) Proceed with the procurement and approve the IAA.

Reasons
To enable the procurement to proceed jointly with the three Authorities.

It was RESOLVED that  Members approved the recommendations as set out 
in the report to approve the key provisions of the Inter-Authority Agreement, 
allocate funds for the commissioning of legal support and grant the necessary 
delegations (in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Place) to approve contractual and procurement documents.

The meeting closed at 10.55 am

CHAIRMAN

21



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 8 May 2018 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr F.J. Sharpe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr K. Martin

Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr P. S. Wilkinson
Mr P. R. W. Darby (Substitute Member)
Mr M. J. Nairn (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Ward 
Representative)
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou (Ward 
Representative)
Mr R.W. Duffield (Ward 
Representative)

Mrs L.H. Monument (Ward Representative)
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Ward Representative)
Mrs A. M. Webb (Ward Representative)

In Attendance
Jon Berry Head of Development Management
Alex Chrusciak Director of Planning and Building Control
Tom Donnelly Planning Assistant
Fiona Hunter Senior DM Planner
Natalie Levett Senior Development Management Planner
Debi Sherman Principal DM Planner
Donna Smith Senior DM Planner
Simon Wood Business Manager
Mandy Cunnington Technical Support Officer
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer
Nikki Fonseka Legal Advisor

Action By
48/18MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

49/18APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absen
[...]
airman)
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr A.P. Joel

Mr K. Martin
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr P. S. Wilkinson
Mr M. P. Brindle (Substitute Member)
Mr P. R. W. Darby (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr T. J. Ashby (Ward 
Representative)

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Jon Berry Head of Development Management
Alex Chrusciak Director of Planning and Building Control
Fiona Hunter Senior DM Planner
Natalie Levett Senior Development Management Planner
Debi Sherman Principal DM Planner
Tom Donnelly Planning Assistant
Mandy Cunnington Technical Support Officer
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer

 

Action By
60/18MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

61/18APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes, Brame and 
Clarke. 

Councillors Darby and Brindle were in attendance as substitutes.

62/18DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

The following declarations were made:

a) Swaffham: Swans Nest Site, Land East of Brandon Road: Reference: 
3PL/2017/1351/F (Agenda item 8(b))

Councillor Darby declared that although this application had been debated 
at a Swaffham Town Council meeting he had not taken part in the vote.

33

Agenda Item 10b



Planning Committee
4 June 2018

Action By

b) Attleborough: Land south of New Road, West of Hargham Road: 
Reference: 3PL/2017/1171/O (Agenda item 9(a))

Councillor Duigan declared a personal interest in the application due to 
him being a Member of Norfolk County Council and was aware of the 
application.

c) Narborough: Land to the west of Chalk Lane: Reference: 
3PL/2015/1180/O (Agenda item 9(h))

Councillor Wilkinson, the Ward Representative, declared that he was 
aware of this application. 

d) Formal Objection to Serving of TPO 2018 No.1 – Scarning (Agenda item 
10)

Councillor Duigan declared a prejudici
[...]
ommended.

70/18APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 

Noted.

71/18APPEALS SUMMARY 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

44



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at 2.00 pm in
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr P.J. Hewett
Mrs L.H. Monument

Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr J. Plaskett

Also Present
Mrs J. Hollis

In Attendance
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Phil Adams - Executive Manager People & Public 

Protection
Ralph Burton - Strategic Property Manager (BDC)
Mandy Chenery - Senior Accountant Revenue and Projects
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Faye Haywood - Internal Audit Manager
Emma Hodds - Head of Internal Audit for Breckland Council
Charlotte Paine - Business Intelligence Officer
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer BDC)
Rebecca White - CIPFA Trainee Accountant
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
Cliff Jordan  

The Chairman mentioned the sad passing of Cliff Jordan.  He reminded 
Members that he had been the first Councillor to Chair the Governance 
& Audit Committee; he had also been Leader of Breckland Council and 
had been recently re-elected as Leader of Norfolk County Council. He 
would be sadly missed and details of his memorial service would be 
announced shortly.

20/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee meeting held on 16 
February 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman; subject to the following amendment under Minute No. 8/18, 
fifth paragraph to read:

“Members were assured that the loss for this year would not be 
significant….”

45

Agenda Item 11



Governance & Audit Committee
12 June 2018

2

Action By
21/18 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MIN
[...]




Document is Restricted

68

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Chairman's Announcements
	8 Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes

	10a Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 8 May 2018
	Minutes

	10b Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4 June 2018
	Minutes

	11 Governance & Audit Committee
	Minutes

	17 Breckland Bridge Business Plan Update
	Appendix A Business Plan Activity
	Appendix B Financial Information
	Appendix C Risk Log
	Appendix D Risk Review




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr T. J. Ashby
Mr S Askew
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Chairman)
Councillor E. Gould
Mrs T. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel

Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D. R. R. Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
Minutes Silence  

A minute’s silence was held in memory of former Councillor Cliff Jordan.  

Members paid tribute to former Councillor Jordan, and acknowledged his service 
to the area. Councillors Crawford, Bambridge, Joel, Jermy, Matthews, Wilkin and 
Nairn paid individual tributes and relayed treasured memories of former 
Councillor Jordan.

The Chairman reminded councillors that a new Members’ Room had been 
established, and felt that it would be appropriate to name it the Jordan Room.  
Members unanimously agreed with this suggestion.

86/18APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Borrett, Gilbert, Paul 
Hewett, Millbank, Sherwood, Taylor and Wassell.



Council
12 July 2018

2

Action By
87/18MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

The Minutes of the Annual meeting held on 17 May 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

88/18DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

a) Agenda item 10: Planning Committee 4 June 2018: Minute No. 64/18(1)

Councillor Claussen declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this item 
due to it being his own application.

b) Agenda item 17: Breckland Bridge Business Plan update

Councillor Cowen declared an interest in this item due to him being a 
Director of Breckland Bridge.  He would not take part in any debate if the 
matter was discussed.

89/18CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Chairman had thoroughly enjoyed all of the events attended since his 
inauguration in May, particularly the Lord Mayor’s celebrations in Norwich on 7 July 
2018.

90/18LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The Leader provided Members with updates on the following matters:

 Leisure provision – the Leisure Centres based in Dereham and Thetford 
had already increased participation by another 3½% this year by offering 
special rates to residents of Breckland.  

 The Glutton waste vacuum cleaner was being used to support the Market 
Town Initiative. Members were reminded that the Council had committed 
another £250k to that Initiative this year to further help and support their 
efforts in dealing with what was a national problem of closures in the market 
towns. The Council needed to focus on smaller bespoke businesses and 
provide them with as much support as possible such as reduced business 
rates.  He hoped that this would continue. 

 Garden Waste collections – there were now 23,500 subscribers to the 
garden waste scheme and nearly all subscribers were now paying on-line.  
It was noted that the Council was in discussion with two of its neighbouring 
authorities on waste services re-procurement, which would help to ensure 
that best value was maintained.  Serco continued to do a sterling job for the 
District and he hoped that the new contract, whoever it might be awarded 
to, would provide great value for money for the authority.

 EcoTech/Green Britain Centre, Swaffham – this, in his opinion, was a 
beautiful building in Swaffham. The Leader reported that the current tenant 
had given notice to the Council that it would not be renewing its lease of the 
property.   Enquiries from a variety of other businesses were already being 
received.  A report would be brought back to Full Council in due course.

 Thetford ‘Music on the Green’ – the Greater Thetford Development 
Partnership Board had established this event which was a great initiative.  
The Leader said that he could remember speaking to the Town Council 
about this vision many years ago for a café culture in Thetford alongside the 
river which now seemed to be coming to fruition.  Hopefully, Button Island 
together with all other green spaces as far as Three Bridges would be tidied 



Council
12 July 2018

3

Action By
up leading to further improvement in the profile of the area.  This was great 
news and a great piece of work that was still on-going that would eventually 
bring the Thetford community together.  He congratulated all concerned.

Councillor Wilkin asked the Leader to join him in congratulating the people of 
Thetford who volunteered their services to litter pick and weed etc.  He was well 
aware that the Council, along with others, took care of general street cleaning but a 
lot of the towns around the district had their own volunteers to clean and look after 
the other areas.  The Leader agreed.  He knew of many volunteers across the 
District who were prepared to give up their own time to carry out this work and all 
should be congratulated. It was a great opportunity for people to come together for 
the good of their village or town.  

Councillor Brindle mentioned the ‘Music on the Green’ in Thetford and pointed out 
to the Leader that the correct name for the Three Bridges was in fact Nunn’s 
Bridges.

Councillor Crawford also referred to Thetford and was pleased to announce that at 
one of the town’s access groups a regular litter pick was being organised which 
would hopefully bring all groups/volunteers under one umbrella.  

Councillor Matthews mentioned a member of staff who had recently left the 
Council.  Dr Zandra Waterford had given many years of good service and 
Councillor Matthews wished to thank her for all the work she had done.
Councillor Robert Richmond mentioned the various community sports projects that 
encouraged youngsters to get outside and play.  He congratulated the 
Communities Team on the concept of the two grants awarded for such projects.

91/18QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.

92/18QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA 
ITEM 7) 

Councillor Jermy asked the Leader what the Council was doing to address the 
rising cost of fly-tipping which now stood at £250,000.   The Leader pointed out that 
there had been a drop in fly-tipping in May compared to the previous year. 
However, fly-tipping sadly had always been an issue for the community and was an 
inconsiderate act by a minority.  In terms of cost, he hoped that the Council would 
continue to prosecute the persons involved but he had his doubts that the cost 
would come down.  He was saddened by the amount of rubbish dumped in the 
countryside and felt that education was key and by teaching individuals from a 
young age that it was not acceptable to dump waste/rubbish for others to clear up 
behind them. 

Councillor Clarke asked if prosecutions were the best way to address this issue.  
The Leader said that he would be most content to see this Council prosecute 
where sufficient evidence enabled this.  In such a rural district, the eyes and ears of 
the public and of Members were needed to catch the people responsible to be able 
to prosecute. 

Councillor Hollis asked if anything was being done about fly-posting.  Members 
were informed by the Executive Director of Place that the removal work formed part 
of the Council’s contract with Serco.



Council
12 July 2018

4

Action By
Councillor Nairn pointed out that the public could now use the Breckland website to 
report any fly-tipping.  He had been promoting the website to all residents in his 
Ward.

On the matter of litter picking, Councillor Joel suggested writing to all Town & 
Parish Councils informing them that Breckland Council had litter pick equipment to 
loan.  The Leader said that letters were previously sent informing them that kits 
were available but as a reminder letters would be issued (again).  Councillor Robert 
Richmond asked if drones could be used to gain the evidence required in relation 
to fly-tipping.  The Leader felt that this would be an impossible task due to the size 
and demographics of Breckland.

93/18CABINET MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

a) Financial Out-turn 2017-18 (Minute No. 63/18)

RESOLVED that:

1) the capital budgets (and associated funding sources) of £1,694,731 
be carried forward in 2018-19 to support projects in progress; and

2) the final capital out-turn and funding for 2017-18 as detailed in 
appendix B of the Cabinet report be approved.

b) Community Reserve Protocol (Minute No. 65/18)

RESOLVED that the sum of £250,000 be ring-fenced from the Community 
Reserve to be used by the Market Town Initiative and this to be agreed in 
line with the Council’s Financial Regulations.

c) Breckland Bridge Business Plan update (Minute No. 68/18)

RESOLVED that the updated Breckland Bridge Ltd Business Plan for 2018-
2023 be approved.

d) Adoption

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
12 June 2018 be adopted.

94/18OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

a) Broadband in Breckland (Minute No. 57/18)

RESOLVED that work be undertaken to establish the broadband speeds of 
Breckland properties not covered by the BBfN programme and to consider 
what further options to investigate.

b) Adoption

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission meeting held on 31 May 2018 be adopted.



Council
12 July 2018

5

Action By
95/18PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

(a) Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 8 May 2018  

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 8 May 2018 be adopted.

(b) Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4 June 2018  

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 4 June 2018 be adopted.

96/18GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

RESOLVED that, subject to Cabinet’s approval to the recommendation in relation 
to the Risk Management Policy (Minute No. 28/18 refers) at its meeting on 24 July 
2018; and, subject to the word ‘complaints’ being added to last paragraph at Minute 
No. 26/18, the unconfirmed Minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee meeting 
held on 12 June 2018 be adopted.

97/18NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

RESOLVED that:

1) Councillor Theresa Hewett be appointed to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission in place of Councillor Lynda Turner.

2) Councillor Trevor Carter be appointed as substitute on the Norfolk 
Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub Panel

98/18AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (AGENDA ITEM 13) 

The Executive Manager for Governance presented the amendments to the 
Constitution.  

RESOLVED that the amendments to paragraphs 14 and 15 under Part 3 Section 
F1 of the Constitution be approved as per the underlined text as follows:

“14. Any officer with delegated power has power to authorise staff within his/her 

control to carry out powers delegated to him/her, subject to any conditions or 

provisos which are imposed.  For the avoidance of doubt wherever an officer 

delegates a function under this paragraph, or any other paragraph of this 

Constitution, this power shall include the power to appoint the relevant officer as an 

“Authorised Officer” or an “Inspector” or such other title as may be required by 

legislation.”

“15. Each Chief officer shall have the following general powers, and for the 

avoidance of doubt each Chief Officer is hereby appointed as an “Authorised 

Officer” or an “Inspector” or any other relevant title where legislation requires such 

appointment in order to undertake the following functions”.



Council
12 July 2018

6

Action By
99/18ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

(AGENDA ITEM 14) 

None.

100/18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (AGENDA ITEM 15) 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as contained in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

101/18 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION (PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 
MINUTES) (AGENDA ITEM 16) 

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed private & confidential Minutes of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 31 May 2018 be adopted.

102/18 BRECKLAND BRIDGE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE (AGENDA ITEM 17) 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 10.50 am

CHAIRMAN


